

AMATO, ANDERSON, NICKEL, & WUBER, P.A. Altoritys allaw

...

Гī

LOUIS & AMATO P A A ERIC ANDERSON P A GUDHUM MARIA NICKI'I P A PATRICK G WEBER P  $\gamma$ J GARY BHIRK DAVID P WHITING

HONCREA ARLEN OF COUNSEL BOYNTON BEACH FLORIDA

P95000002296

December 21, 1994

Secretary of State Division of Corporations Florida Department of State P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

RE: MCCOY WALKER, INC.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed are the Articles of Incorporation for the above-named corporation, (original and one copy) along with our check in the total amount of \$70.00 for filing (certified copy not required). Please return the file-stamped copy of the Articles to this office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

AMATO, ANDERSON, NICKEL & WEBER

DAVID P. WHITING

GMN/lrb



+++++ (1)\_1(1) +++++ (03\_000 71 7 ı, J . 5 3

NAPLES OF ST

50077 200 349707 18479 1900 197 364961 5 750900 A 13940 18133 262 7740 7 80 9033 262 7144

LORT MYLRS OFFICE

— ТЭҢ ТЕЙБАСЕБ 0660-320 СОСЕТЫЕ РАЙКМАУ ЕЮБЕККҮГИЗ СООСТЫЕ РАЙКМАУ (1931) КҮГИЗ СООСТЫЕ ЕАК (1933) АХЗ АХЗ АЙЯЛ

CAPL CORAL OFFICE SHITE 205 NOTE 205 NOTE 205 L 471H TERRAGE CAPE CORAL FLORIDA 31904 9008 (013) 540 3543 EAK (011) 549 0307

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF MCCOY WALKER, INC.

The undersigned hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida:

#### ARTICLE I - Name

The name of the corporation is MCCOY WALKER, INC. The principal place of business of the corporation is <u>Slip 76</u>, <u>Naples</u> <u>City Dock</u>, <u>Naples</u>, <u>Florida 33940</u>. The mailing address of the corporation is <u>1155</u> <u>Sandpiper Street</u>, <u># E7</u>, <u>Naples</u>, <u>Florida 33962</u>.

## ARTICLE II - Commencement and Duration

The corporation is to commence its corporate existence on the date of filing, and shall exist perpetually thereafter until dissolved according to law.

# ARTICLE III - Purpose

The corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business.

# ARTICLE IV - Stated Capital - Classes of Stock

The corporation is authorized to issue 1000 shares of common stock at \$1.00 par value.

# ARTICLE V - Special Provisions

The corporation hereby makes the Subchapter S and IRC 1244 elections.

# ARTICLE VJ - Stock Ownership

In the event stock is held j thatly by more than one person or entity, one owner of that jointly-held stock shall be designated as the owner authorized to cast his *i*, ner vote.

### ARTICLE VII - Board of Directors

All corporate powers shall be exercised by and under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the corporation shall initially be managed under the direction of, the board of directors of corporation. There shall be two (2) initial directors as follows:

CAROL ANN MCCOY	7374 Buckingham Court		
	Boulder, Colorado 80301		
KENT A. WALKER	1155 Sandpiper Street, E 7		
	Naples, Florida 33962		

## ARTICLE VIII - Officers

The initial officer(s) of the corporation shall be as follows:

KENT A. WALKER	-	President/Treasurer
CAROL ANN McCOY	-	Vice President/Secretary

# ARTICLE IX - Indemnification

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or person exercising powers and duties of an officer or director, to the full extent now or hereafter permitted by law.

#### ARTICLE X - Bylaws

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal bylaws shall be vested in the board of directors.

# ARTICLE XI - Pre-emptive Rights

Every shareholder, upon the issuance of any new stock of this Corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his pro rata share at the price at which it is offered to others.

### ARTICLE XII - Amendment

The Articles of Incorporation may be amended at any time pursuant to the requirements of F.S. 607.177, et seq., at any regular meeting or at a special meeting called for that purpose.

### ARTICLE XIII - Incorporator

The name and address of the Incorporator to these articles of incorporation is:

David P. Whiting, Esq. 350 5th Avenue So., #200 Naples, Florida 33940

# ARTICLE XIV - Initial Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 350 Fifth Avenue South, #200, Naples, Florida 33940, and the name of the initial registered agent of the corporation at that address is DAVID P. WHITING, Esquire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as incorporator, hereby executes these articles of incorporation this  $\frac{5}{1994}$  day of December, 1994. January, 1995

DAVID P. WHITING, Esquire

DAVID P. WHITING, Esquire

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF COLLIER

The foregoing instrument was subscribed to before me this day of December, 1994, by DAVID P. WHITING, Esquire, to me personally known (or who produced \_\_\_\_\_\_\_as identification), who stated under oath that he is the person described in and who executed said .nstrument for the purposes therein expressed. My Commission Expires:

Constraint of the local division of the loca		•
1 1 6 6 -	PACHEL NIVEN	
1/5 1 3	MY COMMISSION & CC. BODDYR	{
TRUGERY.	DUTIER Annuel 22, 1000	ł
Unananan	second start in the second start and the second start	

. )	1 <del>-</del> 1	
12	11	
Arickel	M. S.	
Notary Public	- F -	

Type or Print Notary Name Notary Number:

I hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as registered agent for said corporation.

•

David P. Whiting, Esquire

David P. Whiting, Esquire

רבן וידן -ני ווי ווס ספ רבן וידן -נ' ווי ווס ספ